
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1200

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2018

POSTS IN CGHS

1200. SHRI P.K. KUNHALIKUTTY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various sanctioned posts in CGHS Allopathy, Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha and Naturopathy hospitals/ dispensaries separately;

(b) the details of the posts filled up along with those remaining unfilled in Allopathy, Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha and Naturopathy dispensaries separately;

(c) the date from which such posts are lying vacant;

(d) whether some posts are kept vacant deliberately for a long time and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to fill up the vacancies?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): The details of various sanctioned and filled up posts and vacancies in CGHS including Allopathy, Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha are at Annexure- I and IA (for Group-A), Annexure-II (for Group-B) & Annexure-III (for Group-C).

(c): Accrual of vacancies due to superannuation/transfer/death etc. is a continuous dynamic process and it is, therefore, not possible to determine exact date from which such posts are lying vacant.

(d): No.

Contd........


-2-

(e): Following steps have been taken by the Government to attract GDMOs and non-teaching Specialists to join CGHS:-

(i) In order to encourage more doctors to join CGHS, posting of Doctors is normally being made after due consideration of their residence/domicile.

(ii) Promotion upto the SAG level has been made time bound under the Dynamic Assured
Career Scheme.

(iii) This Ministry has started sending separate requisitions to UPSC exclusively for stations outside Delhi in order to ensure that the candidates recommended by UPSC join at places outside Delhi in non-teaching sub-cadre.

(iv) The retirement age of CHS Doctors has recently been enhanced upto 65 years.
(v) To avoid shortage of paramedical staff in CGHS due to cumbersome recruitment process of posts falling under direct recruitment of para-medical staff, powers have been delegated to the Additional Director of concerned CGHS cities for recruitment of paramedical staff.

………………..


Annexure-1

Statement showing details of Medical Officer including Specialist (Allopathy)
City-wise as on 15.01.2018

S.No CGHS City Medical Officer
Sanctioned

Posts Filled Posts Vacant Posts
1 Ahmedabad 30 16 14
2 Allahabad 38 29 9
3 Bangalore 56 55 1
4 Bhopal 8 6 2
5 Chandigarh 7 6 1
6 Chennai 69 57 12
7 Delhi 907 667 240
8 Hyderabad 112 95 17
9 Jaipur 41 39 2

10 Kanpur 57 36 21
11 Kolkata 91 81 10
12 Lucknow 61 46 15
13 Meerut 28 22 6
14 Mumbai 115 81 34
15 Nagpur 54 44 10
16 Patna 31 29 2
17 Pune 47 40 7
18 Bhubaneswar 8 7 1
19 Ranchi 9 8 1
20 Dehradun 7 7 0
21 Guwahati 16 8 8
22 Jabalpur 23 8 15
23 Shillong 8 4 4
24 Trivandrum 13 13 0
25 Jammu 2 1 1
26 Shimla 2 2 0
27 Agartala 2 2 0
28 Imphal 2 1 1
29 Kohima 1 1 0
30 Gangtok 1 1 0
31 Itanagar 1 0 1
32 Aizwal 1 0 1

Total 1848 1412 436


Annexure-IA
Statement showing details of AYUSH Medical Officer City-wise as on 15.01.2018

S.No CGHS City Homeopathic Ayurvedic Unani Sidhha Total Vaca nt

PostsSanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

Sanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

Sanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

Sanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

1 Ahmedabad 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

2 Allahabad 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 1

3 Bangalore 2 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 7 0

4 Chennai 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 6 0

5 Delhi 29 1 43 16 10 1 1 0 83 16

6 Hyderabad 4 0 4 0 4 2 0 0 12 2

7 Jaipur 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 1

8 Kanpur 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 2

9 Kolkata 4 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 8 0

10 Lucknow 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 6 0

11 Meerut 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

12 Mumbai 6 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 10 4

13 Nagpur 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

14 Patna 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

15 Pune 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

16 Bhubaneswar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Ranchi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Bhopal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Dehradun 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 Guwahati 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 1

22 Jabalpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 Shillong 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Trivandrum 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

Total 70 8 82 19 19 3 3 0 174 27


Annexure-II
Statement showing details of Group-B Posts City-wise as on 15.01.2018

S.No CGHS City Administrative
Officer

Accounts Officer Physiotherapist Grade-I

Hindi Officer

Sanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

Sanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

Sanctioned
Posts

Vacant
Posts

Sancti
oned
Posts

Vacan
t Posts

1 Ahmedabad 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Allahabad 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Bangalore 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Chennai 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Delhi 12 12 6 5 1 0 1 1

6 Hyderabad 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0

7 Jaipur 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Kanpur 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Kolkata 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 Lucknow 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Meerut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 Mumbai 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

13 Nagpur 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Patna 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 Pune 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Bhubaneswar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Ranchi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Bhopal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Dehradun 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 Guwahati 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Jabalpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 Shillong 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Trivandrum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 25 22 9 8 1 0 1 1


Annexure-III

Sl.
No. Name of Unit

Sanctioned Strength of Gr. C staff as on
15.01.2018              All CGHS Units

Name of Post Sanctioned In position Vacancy
1 Accountant 32 3 29
2 Junior Translator 16 7 9
3 LDC 509 365 144
4 Office Supdt. 61 20 41
5 Stenographer(Junior) 23 4 19
6 UDC 319 224 95
7 ANM 41 22 19
8 Dark Room Assistant 11 7 4
9 Dental Hygienist 3 1 2

10 Dental Technician 18 11 7
11 ECG Technician 20 11 9

12
Family Planning Field
worker 8 1 7

13 Lab. Assistant 42 23 19
14 Lab. Technician 156 111 45
15 Lady Health Visitor 36 6 30
16 Nursing Assistant(Jr. + Sr.) 45 27 18
17 Nursing Midwife 39 4 35
18 Nursing Sister(Allo.) 42 26 16
19 Nursing Sister(Ayur) 2 2 0
20 OT Assistant 5 2 3
21 OT Technician 5 4 1

22
Pharmacist (Allo.)/Store
Keeper 1013 811 202

23 Pharmacist (Ayur.) 65 39 26
24 Pharmacist (Homeo.) 49 26 23
25 Pharmacist (Unani) 9 1 8
26 Pharmacist(Siddha) 2 1 1
27 Panchkarma Assistant 5 2 3
28 Refractionist(Optometerist) 3 3 0
29 Radiographer 15 14 1
30 Staff Nurse(Allo) 352 270 82
31 Staff Nurse(Ayur) 5 3 2
32 Gestener Operator 3 0 3
33 Yoga Instructor 4 3 1
34 Driver 45 31 14
35 MTS(Common Category) 439 424 15
36 MTS(LMA) 373 175 198
37 MTS(MA) 862 382 480

Total 4677 3066 1611


Details of staff at newly opened wellness centre

Name of
CGHS City New CGHS WC

Pharmacist Staff Nurse

S (Strength)
P (In-
position)

V
(Vacancy) S P V

Ahemdabad Gandhinagar 2 0 2 1 0 1
Bhopal Indore 2 2 0 1 1 0
Chandigarh Shimla 2 0 2 1 0 1
Chennai Puducherry 2 1 1 1 1 0

GuwahatI

Aizwal 1 1 0 1 1 0
Gangtok 1 1 0 1 1 0
Itanagar 1 1 0 1 1 0
Kohima 1 1 0 1 1 0

Mumbai Panaji 1 0 1 1 0 1
Ranchi Raipur 2 0 2 1 0 1

Shillong Agartala 2 0 2 1 0 1
Imphal 2 0 2 1 1 0

Total 19 7 12 12 7 5
Grand Total 4708 3080 1628

